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Abstract  
Learning Management Systems (LMS) hold great potential for identifying at-risk students and 
providing interventions that increase student persistence and engagement. The proposed project 
will enhance and deploy a real-time analytics Moodle module for use by faculty, advisors, and 
students. Specifically, California State University, the University of Minnesota, and a developer 
from a Swiss University will collaborate to scale and deploy this module.  The module will include 
both predefined and ad-hoc graphical report functionality that enables analytics that support the 
diverse ways faculty use Moodle toward varied learning outcomes.   
 
These reports will trigger alerts that enable faculty to identify students at risk of failing a course 
(hereforth “at-risk students”) and suggest interventions to significantly increase student 
completion, persistence, and other learning challenge areas of NGLC. This analysis can also 
identify common learning gaps and support curriculum redesign in the areas that students have 
the greatest need.  A pilot with 10 large lower-division gatekeeper courses using Moodle for 
blended learning will refine queries in a real-world context and evaluate effectiveness.   
 
In addition, the module will conform to specification guidelines from Moodle.org and will be 
released to the worldwide Moodle.org community.  During the first year, the project will directly 
impact 13 institutions and 22,000 students through collaborating institutions.  An additional 2,000 
institutions are estimated to download the module from Moodle.org to further impact 750,000 
students. 

Project Team 
PI: John Whitmer, Associate Director, CSU System-wide LMS Services, California State 
University, Office of the Chancellor, email: jwhitmer@csuchico.edu, phone: 530-554-1528 
 
Co-PI:  Gerry Hanley, Senior Director, Academic Technology Services, California State 
University, Office of the Chancellor, email: ghanley@calstate.edu, phone: 562-985-5128 
 
Co-PI:  Kathy Fernandes, Director, System-Wide LMS Services, California State University, 
Office of the Chancellor, email: kfernandes@csuchico.edu, phone: 530-898-6294 
 
Co-PI:  Andrew Roderick, Technology Development Manager, San Francisco State University, 
email: roderick@sfsu.edu, phone: 415-338-6116 
 
Co-PI:  Linda Jorn, Director, OIT Collaborative for Academic Technology Innovation, University of 
Minnesota, email: ljorn@umn.edu, phone: 612-626-7320 
 
Co-PI:  Paul Baepler, Senior Educational Technology Consultant, OIT Collaborative for Academic 
Technology Innovation, University of Minnesota, email: baepl001@umn.edu, phone: 612-625-
3590 
 
Co-PI:  Chris Ament, Project Manager, Moodle, University of Minnesota, email: 
cjament@umn.edu, phone: 612-624-9002 
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Co-PI:  Professor Ann Hill Duin, Associate Vice President & Faculty lead, email: 
ahduin@umn.edu, phone: 612-625-9259 
 
Co-PI:  Dr. Riccardo Mazza, Gismo Project Leader, Institute of Communication Technologies, 
Switzerland, email: mazzar@usi.ch, phone: +41-58-666-4544 
 
Participating Institutions 
 
Office of the Chancellor, California State University, Long Beach, CA 
Gerry Hanley, Senior Director, Academic Technology Services 
email: ghanley@calstate.edu 
 
University of Minnesota (serving 5 campuses), Minneapolis, MN 
Linda Jorn, Director, OIT Collaborative for Academic Technology Innovation 
email: ljorn@umn.edu 
 
San Francisco State University, San Francisco, CA 
Maggie Beers, Director of Academic Technology 
email: mbeers@sfsu.edu 
 
California State University, Maritime, Vallejo, CA 
Greg Crum, Coordinator of Instructional Technology/Web Development 
email: gcrum@csum.edu  
 
California State University, Monterey Bay 
Marc Oehlman, Acting Associate Director, Center for Academic Technologies (CAT) 
email: moehlman@csumb.edu 
 
California State University, Northridge, Northridge, CA  
David Levin, Senior Director of Academic Technology 
email: dlevin@csun.edu 
 
Humboldt State University, Arcata, CA 
Anna Kircher, Chief Information Officer 
email: anna.kircher@humboldt.edu 
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